Reading Pack ahead of the 1
st
ISO20022 Data Working Group
31
st
 October 2017
1
Contents

23B Bank Operation Code CRED
23E Instruction Code
 26T Transaction Type Code
 32A Date, Currency Code, Amount 08/02/2017 / GBP / 1000
2
 Latest version (31/07/17) of the Technical Refernce Manual can be found at:
17.pdf
10
33B Currency/Instructed Amount EUR / 1000
36 Exchange Rate 0.85
50A Ordering Customer [Name, address etc.]
50F
“”
50K
“”
52A Ordering Institution BKENGB2LXXX
52D
  56A Intermediary CITIGB2LXXX
56D
  57A Account With Institution SC / 10-00-00 BKENGB2LXXX
57D
  59 Beneficiary Customer [Name, address etc.]
59A
“”
70 Remittance Information INV12345 , HOME RENT, Import
71A Details of Charges OUR
71F Sender’s Charges GBP 10,00
71G Receiver’s Charges GBP 0,00
72 Sender to Receiver Information /ACC2347104701 / CITIGB2LXXX
77B Regulatory Reporting /CODECODE1234
As is evident from the above table, some fields are structured in nature. For instance, the
71A field (details of charges) must be completed with one of: OUR/ SHA/BEN.  Other fields
are mostly unstructured in nature, which involve a free text format, such as the remittance
information field.
In CHAPS messages themselves, there are other fields available than those listed above,
and are related to the processing of the payment, rather than the payment in itself. These
involve the following fields: STP flag, message reference, message priority (urgent/non-
urgent), and message input number in RTGS.
Information Carried in MT202
MT202s are financial institution to financial institution payments.
Below is a hypothetical MT202 message from the CHAPS technical manual issue 1.1 in the
CHAPS specification of MT202 messages:
SWIFT Sender: LOYDGB2L
SWIFT Receiver: NWBKGB2L
:20:990105/CB/157321
:21:CHAS332451SBCO33
:32A:990105GBP10000000,
11
:52A:CHASUS33
:58A:SBCOUS33
This represents Chase Manhattan instructing their UK correspondent, Lloyds Bank, to pay
funds to Swiss Bank Corporation’s account with NatWest Bank in settlement of an FX deal
with common deal reference of CHAS332451SBCO33. The example shows the payment
which Lloyds send to CHAPS.
Below shows the fields involved in an MT202 payment:
Field code Field name Indicative Field example
20 Transaction Reference Number
 21 Related reference Inv.13213 / ref 131299A
32A Date, Currency Code, Amount 08/02/2017 / GBP / 1000
52A Ordering Institution BKENGB2LXXX
58A Beneficiary Institution NWBKGB2L567
Information Carried in MT202COV
Following on from the 2007 publication of payment transparency standards by the Wolfsberg